
The G~n Pharmag 
GUIDE TO 

Proven Natural Remedies to Treat and Preven 
More Than 80 Common Health Concerns 

James A. Duke, Ph[ 
Author of the Million-Copy Bestseller The Green Pharmac. 



NATURE'S BEST MEDICINES­
AS CLOSE AS YOUR KITCHEN! 

.. 

Y OU already know that foods supply vitamins and minerals to fuel your body's most basic 
functions. They also are the best source of phytonutrients, little-known substances 

with tongue-twisting names-like carotenoids, flavonoids, and isoflavones-and amazing 
therapeutic powers. Now you can take advantage of these all-natural disease-fighters 
with expert insight and guidance from Dr. James Duke, America's foremost authority on 
medicinal plants. 

Through more than 30 years of independent research, Dr. Duke has identified a 
selection of food remedies that can help treat health concerns from allergies and fatigue 
to weight loss and wrinkles. Battling high blood pressure? Sip a cup of green tea, rich in 
natural beta-blocker and diuretic compounds. Stiff with arthritis? Reach for a pomegranate 
to help ease inflammation. Concerned about diabetes? Cinnamon may help maintain 
healthy blood sugar levels. 

You'll discover dozens more remedies like these, each with an exclusive effectiveness 
rating based on scientific study and anecdotal evidence. The Green Pharmacy Guide to 
Healing Foods also presents: 

• Duke's Dozen-the 12 foods that pack the most nutrients, and therapeutic 
potential, into every bite 

• The latest research news on healing herbs, from the exotic to the everyday 

• Easy recipes made from select staple ingredients to boost your body's natural 
defenses and speed healing 

• The best preparation and cooking techniques to preserve a food's nutritional 
value and natural flavors 

JAMES A. DUKE , PhD, retired from the US Department 
of Agriculture in 1995 . He held several posts during his .30-
year tenure, including chid of the Medicinal Plant Resources 
Laboratory and director of the Cancer Screening Program, 
funded by the N ational Cancer J l1 stitllte. He i, the author of 
numerous scholarly and popular books , including the bestseller 
The Grcc/l Pllar//l!lcy, with more th an 1 million copies in print. 
He resides ill Fultoll, M aryland. 

[JI RODALE I 
Live YOUR WHOLE LII"e -

For more of our products visit rodalestore.com 
or call 800-848-4735 

$2L99 
$25.99 
Health z 

ex: 
u.J 

9 

ISBN: 978-1-59486-713-2 9 _ 

-en 
<:> ..,. 
<:> 
C) . '-' 
>-

Cover design by Christina Gaugler· Cover photo <0 jack AndersenlFoodPixlJupiterimages • Author photo ~ Ira Wexler 



n 
armau · 

GUIDE TO III 

Proven Natural Remedies 
to Treat and Prevent More Than 80 

Common Health Concerns 

James A. Duke, PhD 
Author of the Million-Copy Bestseller The Green Pharmacy 

~. 
RODALE 



This book is intended as a reference volume only, not as a medical manual. The information given 
here is designed to heIp you make informed decisions about your health. It is not intended as a 

substitute for any treatment that may have been prescribed by your doctor. If you suspect that you 
have a medical problem, we urge you to seek competent medical help. 

Mention of specific companies, organizations, or authorities in this book does not imply endorsement 
by the author or publisher, nor does mention of specific companies, organizations, or authorities 

imply that they endorse this book, its author, or the publisher. 

Internet addresses and telephone numbers given in this book 
were accurate at the time it went to press. 

© 2008 by James A. Duke 

AI! rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by 
any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, or any other information 

storage and retrieval system, without the written permission of the publisher. 

Rodale books may be purchased for business or promotional use or for special sales. 
For information please write to; 

Special Markets Department, Rodale Inc., 733 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10017 

Printed in the United States of America 
Rodale Inc. makes every effort to use acid·free e, recycled paper O. 

Book design by Christina Gaugler 

Library of Congress Cataloging-in·Publication Data 

Duke, James A. 
The green pharmacy guide to healing foods; proven natural remedies to treat and prevent more 

than 80 common health concerns I James A. Duke. 
p. cm. 

Includes index. 
ISBN·13 978-1-59486-712-5 hardcover 
ISBN-10 1-59486-712-7 hardcover 
ISBN·13 978-1-59486-713-2 paperback 
ISBN~10 1-59486-713-5 paperback 
1. Herbs-Therapeutic use. 2. Diet therapy. 1. Title. 

RM666.H33.08474 2008 
615'.321-dc22 2008041588 

Distributed to tbe trade by Macmillan 

4 6 8 10 9 7 5 3 
2468109753 

hardcover 
paperback 

~IRODALE I 
~'ve "'OUfO WHOL .. ~'F"-

Wc inspire and enable people to improve thei( lives and the world around them 

For marc of our products visit rodalestore.com or call 800-848-4735 

To the dedicated healers of the world, especially those who do no harm 
and those who use foods as medicine when appropriate; 

To the original researchers of the world, 
who have painstakingly performed the necessary studies 

that we authors eagerly digest and regurgitate; 

To the staff of Rodale Books, who called many new ideas to my attention 
in our efforts to select the most promising food "farmaceuticals"; 

To my family, friends, coworkers, and students, who often saw me grow 
short-tempered as deadlines tightened like nooses around my neck; 

And to you, my reader-I hope this book leads you 
to new choices in healing that may spare you more expensive 

and foreboding pharmaceuticals. 



Contents 

INTRODUCTION ................................................................................... ix 

Part I Food as Medicine 

CHAPTER 1 How Foods Heal... ........................................ , .................................. 2 

CHAPTER 2 Eating for Optimal Health ............................................................. 10 

CHAPTER 3 Duke's Dozen ................................................................................ , 16 

CHAPTER 4 Making the Most of What You Eat ............................................... 31 

Part II Food Remedies That Work 

Altitude Sickness .............................. 40 Canker Sores .................................... 94 

Angina ............................................. 43 Carpal Tunnel Syndrome ................. 96 

Asthma ............................................ 46 Cataracts ., ..................................... 101 

Athlete's Foot ................................... 54 Colds and Flu ................................. 104 

Backache .......................................... 57 Cold Sores ................................ , ..... 113 

Bad Breath ....................................... 62 Constipation .................................. 116 

Bladder Infections ............................ 66 Corns ............................................. 124 

Body Odor ....................................... 71 Coughs ........................................... 126 

Bronchitis ......................................... 73 Cuts and Scrapes ............................ 132 

Bruises ........... , ................................. 80 Dandruff ........................................ 136 

Burns ........................... , ................... 83 Depression ..................................... 138 

Bursitis .................................. ,,, ........ 88 Diabetes ......................................... 144 

vii 



Diarrhea ......................................... 151 Macular Degeneration ................... 262 

Diverticulitis .................................. 154 Memory Loss ................................. 264 

Dry Mouth."" ................................ 159 Menopause ..................................... 269 

Earache .......................................... 161 Menstrual Cramps ......................... 274 

Erection Problems .......................... 163 Nausea ........................................... 276 

Fatigue ........................................... 167 Osteoarthritis ................................ 281 

Fibromyalgia .................................. 170 Osteoporosis .................................. 288 

Flatulence (Gas) ............................. 175 Overweight.. .................................. 297 

Food Allergies ................................ 178 PMS ............................................... 301 

Fungal Infections ........................... 180 Pneumonia ..................................... 304 

Gallstones and Kidney Stones ........ 184 Poison Ivy, Oak, and Sumac .......... 308 

Gingivitis ... , ................................... 190 Prostate Enlargement ..................... 311 

Glaucoma ...................................... 192 Psoriasis ......................................... 315 

Gout .............................................. 194 Rheumatoid Arthritis .................... 320 

Hangover ....................................... 201 Shingles .......................................... 327 

Hay Fever ....................................... 204 Sinusitis .......................................... 329 

Headaches ...................................... 209 Skin Problems ................................ 333 

HeaFtburn ...................................... 213 Sore Throat/Laryngitis .................. 336 

Heart Disease ................................ 218 Sunburn ......................................... 340 

Hemorrhoids .................................. 224 Tinnitus ................................. , ....... 345 

High Blood Pressure ...................... 232 Toothaches ......................... " .......... 347 

High Cholesterol... ......................... 237 Ulcers ............................................. 351 

Hives .. , ........................................... 241 Vaginitis ......................................... 356 

Indigestion ..................................... 243 Varicose Veins ................................ 360 

Insect Bites and Stings ................... 247 Warts ............................................. 363 

Insomnia .. , ..................................... 251 Wrinkles ........................................ 367 

Intermittent Claudication .............. 254 Yeast Infection ............................... 372 

Irritable Bowel Syndrome .............. 257 

INDEX ••.....•..•..•..•.......••••...••.....••.••........•.•.....•.•...•..••.••.••.•..•..•.....•.•.. 377 

viii Contents 

Introduction 
Foodfor Thought . .. on Food 

IT's BEEN MORE THAN 10 YEARS since I wrote my book The Green Pharmacy. A 
lot has changed since then, especially as far as public perception of medicinal plants. 
Back then, they were something of a novelty, still on the fringes of legitimate medi~ 
cine and science. Today, they're just short of mainstream. You can find their thera­
peutic compounds in products from cough drops to energy drinks. 

Surely one of the reasons for the growing popularity of medicinal plants is the 
increase in legitimate research to support them. One of the most pervasive com­
plaints about medicinal plants generally is that they're scientifically «unproven," 
even though many of them have been in use for hundreds if not thousands of years. 
Both the government and private institutions have been funding the investigation 
plants and their healing properties. The outcomes have been mixed for some, but 
others are faring quite well-even holding their own against prescription and over­
the-counter pharmaceuticals. 

Personally, I'll choose a plant over a pill any day. In fact, I've got dozens of these 
natural healers growing right behind my house, in my Green Farmacy Garden. 
They're laid out in plots by condition; from spring through summer and on into fall, 
I can harvest the plants as I need them-whether to treat an insect bite or to keep 
my gout from flaring up, which happens if I get careless. 

So it shouldn't be a surprise that for my new book, The Green Pharmacy Guide 
to Healing Foods, I continue to favor the use of medicinal plants for minor com­
plaints as well as for more serious chronic conditions, for which conventional treat­
ments often are appropriate or necessary. In cases like these, medicinal plants may 
enhance the healing process and perhaps even reduce the need for medication. 
(Though I can't stress enough that you should never change any prescribed treat~ 
ment plan without first consulting your doctor.) 

For this book, I've expanded my usual definition of medicinal plants as herbs to 
include all plant-based foods-namely fruits, vegetables, beans, grains, and nuts 
and seeds. For the most part, they're remedies that you would easily find at your 
supermarket or farmer's market, or that you'd have other reason to keep on hand in 

ix 



your kitchen. I will admit to throwing in the occasional exotic, such as camu~camu, 
a fruit that I encountered on one of my numerous exploratory excursions to the 
Amazon. It is unmatched as a source of vitamin C. Right now it's available in only 
powdered form in the US. For my money, the actual fruit is a much better choice, 
because of all the other therapeutic compounds it contains. 

This brings me to an important point: Though the conventional wisdom is to 
single out a particular nutrient in a particular food for its healing properties, I'm 
not entirely sold on this approach. Yes, our bodies require sufficient amounts of 
certain vitamins and minerals-the so~called essential nutrients-to carry out their 
basic biochemical functions. And nutritional deficiencies may contribute to the 
onset of certain diseases. That said, I'm convinced that no nutrient works in isola~ 

tion. It's the synergistic effects of the nutrients and other compounds-especially 
phytochemicals-that give foods their healing potential. That's why foods are 
almost always a better choice than supplements, and whole, fresh foods are more 
beneficial than processed. 

As you read this book, you're going to see an occasional reference to multiple 
activity menus, or MAMs. They're a product of the USDA Phytochemical Database, 
which I developed during my tenure with the USDA. Simply, a MAM identifies the 
phytochemicals in a particular medicinal plant, along with their respective thera­
peutic activities. Using this information, the MAM generates a "synergy score" that 
suggests how a plant might contribute to the prevention or treatment of a condition, 
relative to other plants. The MAMs aren't gold-standard research in and of them­
selves, but they can direct us to plants and plant-based foods that we may not have 
considered because they don't contain significant amounts of the essential vitamins 
and minerals. 

Though this book is heavy on plant-based food remedies, you are also going to 

come across some animal products-mostly fish and dairy. Plant foods will always 
be my first choice, mainly because only they contain those all~important phyto­
chemicals. Animal foods do nOlo Still, my editor and researchers persuaded me to 
include some animal products because they are they best available sources of certain 
nutrients. Calcium is a good example. You can get it in decent amounts from dark 
leafy greens, among other plant foods, but they rarely come dose to dairy. Gener­
ally, I've tried to give plant~based alternatives to the animal-based remedies, so you 
can decide what's best for you. 

I imagine that you're eager to jump to Part II of this book, where you'll find the 
remedies organized by condition. You're more than welcome to do so, but I would 
encourage you to sometime read through Part I. There you'll find helpful informa­
tion on the science behind eating for good health, along with some suggestions for 
maximizing the nutritional "punch" of your own diet. You'll also find Duke's 

x Introduction 

Dozen, the 12 foods that I consider most beneficial for fighting disease, based on 

the nutrients and phytochemicals they contain. 
In the condition chapters themselves, you'll notice that each remedy carries a 

rating of 1 to 3 stars. The ratings reflect a combination of scientific research, anec~ 
dotal evidence, and my own experience with particular remedies. They're entirely 
subjective, but I'm hoping that they may help prioritize your choices, as most condi­
tions have a number of healing foods from which to choose. 

A few other caveats to keep in mind: 

1. If you're trying a food for the first time, proceed with caution-particularly 
if you have other known food allergies or sensitivities. Yes, foods are natural, 
an d generally, they're safe. But even they can cause trouble for some people. 
If you notice any sign of an adverse reaction, stOP eating the food and see 

your doctor as soon as possible. 
2. I mentioned this earlier, but it's important enough that I'll reiterate here: 

Please don't make changes to any prescribed treatment plan that you may be 
following without first consulting your doctor. Reducing the dosage of a 
medication without proper guidance can have serious consequences. Better 

to be safe than sorry, as the saying goes. 
3. Whichever remedies you choose, be sure to give them adequate time to work. 

Some may produce results quickly, while others may take weeks to show 
their effects. Further, everyone responds differently to individual remedies. 
If one isn't doing the job for you-even after, say, 6 or so weeks-by all 
means try another one. You may need to do some experimenting to find 

what's right for you. 

So are you ready to begin? Good. Let's explore together all of the amazing heal­

ing bounty that nature has to offer. 

Introduction xi 



douching products. Some would argue that since yeasts make vinegar, vinegar can­
not be especially toxic to candida. My friend Jeanne Rose, distinguished California 
herbalist: and prolific author of herbal books, including Herbs & Aromatherapy for 
the Reproductive System, suggests that vinegar douches can restore normal vaginal 
acidity and are useful for candidiasis. 

* Cranberry These colorful berries are not just for Thanksgiving. Arbutin, a com­
pound found in cranberries (and bearberries and blueberries), may help treat can­
dida infections, according to naturopaths Joseph Pizzorno, ND, president of Bastyr 
University in Seattle, and Michael Murray, ND, authors of Textbook of Natural 

Medicine. If you like drinking cranberry juice or eating cranberry sauce, look for 
plain, unsweetened varieties. 

From the Herbal Medicine Chest 
You might consider using echinacea in addition to whatever your doctor 
prescribes for your yeast infection. In studies using laboratory animals, 
treatment with echinacea protected mice from Candida albicans infections. 
It works by stimulating the white blood cells to gobble up yeast organisms, 
a process known as phagocytosis. 

In an impressive German study, women with recurrent vaginal yeast 
infections were either given a standard antifungal medication or the 
antifungal plus an echinacea extract. Among those taking just the antifun­
gal, 60 percent suffered recurrences. But among the women taking the 
drug plus echinacea, only about 10 percent experienced recurrences. That 
sounds to me like a good rationale for giving echinacea a try. 

576 Food Remedies That Work 

Index 

Undt':rscoccd page referenct':$ indicate boxed text. 

A 
Abdominal cramps, 261 
ACE inhibitors, 233 
Acidophilus bacreria, ill, 374 
Acid reflux, 12, ill, W, ill 
Acyclovir (Zovirax), 114 
Adenosine triphospha te (ATP),lli 
Age-related macular degeneration (AMD), 

262. See also Macular degeneration 
Agrimony for diarrhea, ill 
ALA. 8 
Alcohol. See also Red wine 

effects on 
colds and flu, .lQ.6 
dry mouth, .l6.Q 
gout, ill 
hemorrhoids, 2.21 
insect bites and stings, ill 
laryngitis, ill 
memory loss, ill 
pneumonia, .J.Q1 
psoriasis, ill 
sore throat, ill 
ulcers, ill 
warts, J..6.5. 

hangover, 201-3, 2..02., ill 
in treating and preventing 

hangover,2.Q2 
heart disease, 221-22 
rheumatoid arthritis, 325-26 

Allergies 
anaphylactic reaction and, 178 
food. 12. 178-80. ill. lli. lI!2. ill 
hay fever, 204-7, W, 207, ~ 
hives, 241-42, ill 

Allicin, 17, 54, 165. See also Garlic 
Alliums. See Garlic; Leeks; Onions 
Allopurinol, 194 
Almonds 

for cataracts, 102 
for diabetes, 149 
for glaucoma, 192- 93 
for hearr disease, 222 
for high cholesterol, 237, 237-38 
for overweight, 299 
for tinnitus, 346 

Aloe 
for hemorrhoids, ill. 
for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, ill 
for sunburn, ..l.i1=..15. 
for ulcers, ill 
for wrinkles, .1Z.l=ll 

Alpha-linolenic acid (ALA), 8 
Altitude sickness, 40-43, 1.l 
Alzheimer's disease, 7, 264, 268. See also 

Memory loss 
Amazon diet, U 
AMD.262 
Amino acids, 114- 15 
Amphoteric foods, ill. 
Anaphylactic reaction, 178 
Andrographis for sinusitis, ill 
Angelica 

for angina, 45 
for heartburn, ill 

Angina and angina pectoris, 43- 46, ii, fS. 
Animal protein and osteoarthritis, ill 
Aniseed 

Index 

for bronchitis,1!l 
for colds and flu, ill 
for coughs, ill 

377 



Aniseed (cont .) 
for laryngitis, 339 
for sore throat, 339 

Anthocyanins, 36, 45, ill 
Apple cider vinegar 

for dandruff, 136 
for insect bites and stings, 249 
for psoriasis, 319 
for vaginitis, 359 
fo r yeast infection, 375-76 

Apples 
fo r burns, 86 
for cold sores, 115 
for constipation, 118, 258 
for diarrhea, 152,260 
for diverticulitis, 155 
for food allergies, 180 
for hemorrhoids, 225 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 258, 260 

Apricot kernel oi l for psoriasis , 318 
Apricots for cold sores, 115 
Arachadonic acid, ill 
Arginine, 29,114-15 
Arthritis, .6. 
Artichoke for gallstones, 186 
Artificial sweeteners, .2.B..lli, ill 
Aspartame, 2.8.. See also Artificial 

sweeteners 
Asthma, 46-48, 12, 50-53, II 
Astragalus for colds and f1u.m 
Athlete's foot, 54-56,..l.6. 
Atkins Diet, 11 
Atopic dermatitis, 333 
ATP, ill 
Avocados 

for angina, 44-45 
fo r carpal tunnel syndrome, 99 
for dry and itchy skin, 335 
for high cholesterol, 239 
for osteoporosis, 289-90 

Ayurveda,3,158,308 

B 
Backache,57-61.~,i2,~ 
Bacterial vaginosis (BV), 356, ill. See also 

Vaginitis 

Bad breath, 62-66, .6.3. • .6...i=..6.6. 
Baking soda 

for athlete's foot, 55 
for hives, 241 
for insect bites and stings, 249-50 
for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 310 
for psoriasis, 319 

Bananas 
for hangover, 203 
for heartburn, 214 
for high blood pressure, 235 
for ulcers, 352 
for warts, 366 

Barley for dandruff, 136 
Basil 

fo r carpal tunnel syndrome, 98 
for indigestion, 243 
for insect bites and stings , 248 
for pneumonia, 306 

Bay leaves 
for diabetes, 146-47 
for varicose veins, 362-63 

Beans. See also specific type 
cooking, ill 
effects on 

flatulence, lli. lIZ 
irritable bowel syndrome, ill 

nutritional overview and eating tips, 
16- 17 

in treating and preventing 
cold sores, 114 
constipat ion, 118 
depression, 140 
diabetes, 147 
erection problems, 164-65 
heart disease, 219 
hemorrhoids, 225-26 
high blood pressure, 236 
high cholesterol, 238 
menopausal symptoms, 271-72 
osteoporosis, 291-92 
overweight, 298 
premenstrual syndrome, 302 
sinusitis, 331-32 
tinnitus, 347 
vaginitis, 357-58 

Bearberries for bladder infections, ZQ 
Beat-the-Heat Soup, 1Q2 

378 Index 

Beautyberries for insect bites and seings, 
2.llbll 

Bee pollen for cataracts, 104 
Beeswax 

for dry and itchy skin, 333 
for psoriasis, 318 

Beet greens for gallstones, 185 
Beets for psoriasis, 319 
Bell peppers 

for gingivitis , 191 
for glaucoma, 193 
for menstrual cramps, 276 
for shingles, 328 
for wrinkles, 370 

Benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH), 311, 
314. See also Prostate enlargement 

Berries. See also specific type 
for constipation, 119, 258 
fo r hemorrhoids, 226 
hives and, ill 
for intermittent claudication, 254 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 258 

Beta-ca rotene, 5, 7 
Beverages . See Fluid intake; specific type 
Bilberries 

fo r angina, 45 
for diabetes, 149 
for diarrhea, 152,260 
for ga llstones, 186 
for intermittent claudication, 254 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 260 
for ulcers, 352 
for varicose veins, 361-62 

Bitter greens for high blood pressure, 235 
Blackberries 

for angina, 45 
for hemorrhoids, ill 

Black currants 
for glaucoma, 193 
for shingles, 328 

Black haw for menstrual cramps, ill 
Black pepper 

for colds and flu, 111 
for coughs, 128 
for osteoporosis, 297 
turmeric and, 36-37 

Bladder infections, 66-70, Q, .6.8., ,6.2, ZQ 
Blood-type theory of eating, 12-13 

Blueberries 
for angina, 45 
for bladder infections, 69-70 
for bruises, 81 
for diabetes, 149 
for diarrhea, 152, 260 
for gallstones, 186 
for hemorrhoids,ill 
for high cholesterol, 6. 
for intermittent claudication, 254 
fo r irritable bowel syndrome, 260 
for memory loss, 268 
for ulcers, 352 
for varicose veins, 361-62 

BMD,296 
Body odor, 71-73, 7.l., Zl 
Bok choy for menstrual cramps, 275 
Bone fractures, 289 
Bone loss, 288-97, ill 
Bone mineral density (BMD), 296 
Borage seed oil for bronchitis, Z2. 
Boswelia for rheumatoid arthritis, Jl.6. 
BPH, 311, 314. See also Prostate 

enlargement 
Bran 

for bronchitis, 77 
for diverticulitis, 158 

Brazil nuts 
for asthma, 51 
for colds and flu, 110-11 
for prostate enlargement, 313 
selenium in , 7, 51 
for yeast infection, 375 

Broccoli 
for asthma, 47- 48 
for cataracts, 102-3 
for gingivitis, 191 
for hay fever, 205 
for macular degeneration, 263 
for menstrual cramps, 275 
for overweight, 299-300 
for prostate en largement, 313 
for shingles, 328 

Bromelain, 46, 60. See also Pineapples 
Bronchitis, 73-79, :M, 2..6., Z2=..8..Q. 
BronchoBuster Spread, J..Q..i 
Broths for dry mouth, 161 
Bruises, 80-83, n, .B1 

Index 379 



Brussels sprouts for gingivitis, 191 
Buckwheat 

for diabetes, 149 
for fibromyalgia, 171 
for varicose veins, 361 

Bulbs, 17-18. See also Garlic; Leeks; 
Onions 

Burns, 83-87, .B..Z::.8.8., 2.1Q. 
Bursitis, 88- 93, 21 
Butcher's broom for hemorrhoids, ill 
Butterbur 

for hay fever, 2.0.8. 
for headaches, 2.ll 

BV, 356, li8. See also Vaginitis 
B vitamins and neuropathy, 7 

c 
Cabbage for ulcers, 352 
Caffeinators. See also Chocolate; Coffee; 

Tea 
effects on 

colds and flu, 1.0..6: 
fatigue,l.62. 
insomnia, 48, ill 
laryngitis, ill. 
menstrual cramps,ill 
osteoporosis,lli. 
sore throat, ill 

nutritional overview and eating tips , 
18- 20 

in treating and preventing, asthma, 
48 

Caffeine withdrawal, ill 
Calaguala for psoriasis, .3..l.2::6.Q. 
Calcium 

kidney stones and, 184- 85 
for osteoporosis, 290-91 

Calcium channel blockers, 45 
Calendula 

for burns, .8.8. 
for cuts and scrapes, ill 
for dry and itchy sk in,lli 
for insect bites and stings. ill 
for sunburn, ill 
for ulcers , ill 

Calluses, 124 

'80 

Camu-camu for bronchitis, 77 
Candidicidal Soup, ill 
Candy and diarrhea, ill 
Canker sores, 94- 95, 2i=2.6. 
Canned foods, 33, 35, ill 
Cantaloupes 

fo r angina, 46 
for cold sores, 115 
for shingles, 328-29 

Capers for cataracts, 104 
Capsaicin. See also Chile peppers 

in peppers, 25- 26, 58, 99-100 
substance P and, 58, 198,322 

Caraway seeds 
for colds and flu, 111 
for fungal infections, 181 

Carbohydrates, 11, 42, ill 
Cardamom 

for laryngitis, 337 
for sore throat, 337 

Carob 
for diarrhea, 152-53 
for heartburn, 214 
for intermittent claudication, 255-56 

Carotenoids, 8, 35, 37 
Carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS), 96-101, 

2a, lIl1 
Carrots 

for angina, 45 
for cataracts. 103 
for diarrhea, 154, 261 
for high cholesterol, 239 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
for osteoporosis, 292 
peels of, 36 
for psoriasis, 316 
for wrinkles, 368 

Cashews for tinnitus, 346 
Castor oil for corns, 125 
Cataracts, 101-4 
Cauliflower for dry and itchy skin, 335 
Cayenne 

for bronchitis, 77-78 
for bruises, II 
for nausea, 279 
for overweight, 298-99 

Celecoxib (Celebrex), 2.. 61, 89, 98, 
322 

Index 

Celery 
for bad breath, 64 
for bladder infections, 67 
for bursitis, 88-89 
for fungal infections, 181 
for gout, 195 
for hay fever, 206 
fo r high blood pressure, 232-33 
for indigestion, 243 
for memory loss, 268-69 
for menopausal symptoms, 273 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

20-21 
for pneumonia, 307 

Cepaenes, 48, 50 
Cereal for fatigue, 168 
CFS, 167. See also Fatigue 
Chamomile 

for body odor, 71-72 
for bronchitis, Z2.:::.B.Q 
for bruises, 82 
for burns, 84-85 
for bursitis, 90 
for canker sores, 95 
for carpal tunnel syndrome, 99 
for coughs, 128 
for diverticulitis, 156 
for food allergies, 180 
for fungal infections, 182 
for gout, 198 
for hay fever, 2Q.B. 
for heartburn, 214 
for hemorrhoids, 230 
for high blood pressure, 235 
for hives, 241 
for indigestion, 244 
for nausea, 279-80 
for psoriasis, J2Q. 
for ulcers, 353 

Charles Bonnet syndrome, 262 
Cheese 

for cold sores, 115 
constipation and, ill 
for dry mouth, 160-61 
for gingivitis, 191-92 

Cherries 
for angina, 45 
for backache, 60 

for gOUt, U, 195 
for hemorrhoids, ill 
for insomnia, 252 

Chest pain, 43- 46, ~ 
Chewing gum 

for bad breath, 63- 64 
diarrhea and, ill 
for ulcers , ill 

Chia 
alpha-linolenic acid in, 8 
for menstrual cramps, 274- 75 
omega-3 fatty acids in , 21 

Chicken pox, 327. See also Shingles 
Chicken soup 

for colds and flu, 105-6 
for coughs, 126 

Chicory for diabetes, 147 
Chile peppets 

for backache, 58-59 
for bronchitis, 77-78 
for bursitis, 90-91 
for carpal tunnel syndrome, 99- 100 
for cold sores, 114 
for coughs, 128 
for dry and itchy skin, 336 
for dry mouth, 161 
for fibromyalgia, 172 
for gout, 198-99 
for hay fever, 206-7 
for indigestion, 245-46 
for osteoarthritis, 282-84 
for psoriasis, 316, 318 
for rheumatoid arthritis, 322-23 
for shingles, 327-28 
for toothaches, 348 
for ulcers, 352-53 

Chiso for menstrual cramps, 274- 75 
Chocolate. See also Caffeinators 

caffeine in, 48 

Index 

effects on 
hearrburn, lli 
hives,ill 

in treating and preventing 
coughs, 128-29 
depression, 140-41 
high cholesterol, 239 
varicose veins, 362 
wrinkles, 368-69 

'81 



CholesteroL See also H igh cholesterol 
dietary fats and, 7-8 
gallstones and, 184 
HDL, 7, 240-41 
LDL,7, 11, 218,ill, 239-41, 256 

Cholorophyll, 72-73 
Chromium 

for diabetes, 145 
for overweight, 299- 300 

Chronic fat igue syndrome (CFS), 167. See 
also Fatigue 

Cineole, fil 
Cinnamon 

for bad breath, 63- 64 
for diabetes, 145- 46 
for fatigue, 167-68 
for fungal infections, 182 
for hangover, 202 
for heartburn, 216 
for indigestion, 244 
for insect bites and stings, 250 
for nausea, 278 
nutritional overv iew and eating tips , 

21-22 
fo r pneumonia, 307 

Ciprofibrate, .6. 
Citrus fru its. See also specific type 

for asthma, 47-48, 50-51 
for bruises, 81-82 
for colds and flu, 106-7 
for cuts and scrapes, 133-34 
for fatigue, 169 
for food allergies, 179 
for gingivitis, 190 
for hay fever, 205 
fo r memory loss, 266-67 
fo r nausea, 280 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

22-23 
peels of, 36, 50-51 
for pneumonia, 306 
for sinusitis, 330 

Clams 
for glaucoma, 194 
for tinnitus, 346-47 

Cloves 
for altitude sickness, 41 
for cold sores, 114 

'82 

for coughs, 127 
for cuts and scrapes, 132 
for diabetes, 150 
for insect bites and stings, ill 
for toothaches, 348 

Cluster headaches, 209. See a/so 
H eadaches 

Coca leaf for altitude sickness, 40 
Coenzyme QIO (CoQIO), 44 
Coffee. See also Caffeinators 

caffeine in, 48 
effects on 

angina, 11 
gallstOnes, ill 
heartburn, ill 
hemorrhoids, ill 
irritable bowel syndrome,ill 
menopausal symptOms, 2ZQ 
ulcers, ill 

in treating and preventing 
asthma, 48 
constipation, 123 
gout, 195-97 

Cold-fx,112 
Colds and flu, 104-8, lQ.6., lQ2, 110-11. 

llld.3. 
Cold sores, 94 , 113-15 
Collagen, ill 
Collard greens 

for cataracts, 103 
for hay fever, 205 
for macular degeneration, 263 
for menstrual cramps, 275 

Commission E, 76, 79, 112, 157, 186,207, 
339,.l±Q,l6.Z 

Constipation, 116-25,112, l1Q., 12.lt ill., 
258-60 

Cooking, 35-37, ill 
CoQ10,44 
Coriander 

for bad breath, 64-65 
for ind igestion , ill 
for nausea, 279 

Corn and irritable bowel syndrome. lli 
Cornmeal for osteoporosis, 292- 93 
Corns, 124-25 
Corn silk for coens, 124 
Cornstarch for hives, 242 

Index 

Corn syrup fo r corns, 125 
Corticosteroids, 47 
Cough Crucifix Soup, 1JJ. 
Coughs, 126- 31, lE ill 
Cowpeas 

for premenstrual syndrome, 302 
for vaginitis, 357-58 

COX-2-Inhibiting Chile Drink, 61 , ill 
COX-2 inhibitors. 59, 61, 7!l.. 82, 89-90, 

21, 173, 195, 212, 285, 2Bl, 322 
Cramps 

abdominal, 261 
menstrual, 274-76, m. 212 

Cranberries 
for bad breath, 64 
for bladder in fections, 67-68 
for cataracts. 104 
for cutS and scrapes, 134 
for gingivitis, 190-91 
for high cholesterol, 240 
for kidney stones, 188- 89 
for yeast infection, 376 

Cream of tartar for hives, 242 
Cruciferous vegetables 

for fatigue, 168 
for sinusitis, 330 

CTS, 96-101, 2.8., 1lll 
Cucumbers 

for burns, 86 
for dry and itchy skin, 335 
for sunburn, 341 

Curcumin, 36-37, 61, 98, 158, 173, 197, 
246,268,285,319,322. See also 
Turmeric 

Curried Celery COX-2 Inhibitor, 61, 89-
90, 98, lli 

CutS and scrapes, 132-35, lli.lli. 
CysTea, fil 
Cystitis , fil 

D 
D'Adamo's theory of eating, 12- 13 
Dairy products. See also specific type 

bronchitis and, Z! 
coughs and, ill 
for diabetes, 150 

diarrhea and, ill 
eczema and, ill 
flatulence and, ill 
gallstones and.l.8.1 
hemorrhoids and, 22Z 
high cholesterol and, 2iQ 
irritable bowel syndrome and, ill 
for overweight, 300 

Dandelion 
for constipation, 121 
for flatulence, 176 
for gallstones, 186 
for kidney stones, 189 
for pneumonia, .1QB. 

Dandruff, 136-37, ill, ill 
Dark chocolate for coughs, 128- 29 
Dates for nausea, 280 
Dementia, 264-69, ill, 2.6.2. 
Dental problems 

bad breath, 62-66, 2>., ~ 
dry mouth, 158-61, .l6.Q 
gingivitis, 190-92 
toothaches, 347-50, ill, .3...l.Q..=ll 

Depression, 138-43, ill 
Devil's claw fo r backache, .6.l:..6l.. 
DHA, 51, 139, 321 
Diabetes, 144-50, ill 
Diallyl disulfide, 17 
Diarrhea, ill, 151-54, ill, ll4, 260-61 
Diet. See also Low-fat diet; Medicinal 

foods; Mediterranean diet; specific food 
Amazon, 11 

Index 

American, 10-11 
approaches to. 12-14,ll 
dieting and, 11-12 
eating out and, 14-15 
effects on 

body odor, ll. 
diarrhea,ill. ill 
dry and itchy skin, ill 
food allergies, 17B-80, ill 
gout, .ill 

for energy, ill 
glycemic index and, 11 
grazing and, 14 
healthy. 10 
local food in, 32 
low-carb, 11 



Diet (cont.) 
low-fat 

for asthma, 51 
gallstones and, ill 
kidney stones and, ill 
for osteoporosis. 290-91 

Mediterranean 
for asthma, 52 
for heart disease, 219-20 

organic food in , 32-33 
processed foods in 

in American diet, 10- 11 
diarrhea and, ill 
high blood pressure and, ill 
inflammation and, !ill 
osteoarthritis and,lli 

vegetarian, 12,.ii, 7l.. 
Dietary fats. See also specific type 

cholesterol and, 7-8 
cooking and, 37 
gallstones and, ill 
hea rt disease and, ill 
irritable bowel syndrome and, 257 

Dieting,11-12 
Digestive problems 

acid reflux, f2, ill. 201. ill 
constipation, 116- 25, ill, 12Q, ill, 

lli,258-60 
diarrhea, l2.Q., lSI-54. ill. ill, 260-

61 
diverticulitis, 154-58, ill, ill, ill 
flatulence. 175-78, ill, ill 
gallstones, 184-86, ill. 188. ill, m 
gas, 175-78,~,lZ1,261 
gastrointestinal reflux disease,~, ill 
heartburn. 213-17.lli. 21Z 
irritable bowel syndrome, 257-61,lli. 
ill 

ulcers, 351-55,lli, ill, ~ 
Dill 

for heartburn, 216 
for insomnia, 252 

Diltiazem (Tiazac), 44 
Dining out, 14-15 
Diuretics,.zo..2.J.1 
Diverticulitis. 154-58, ill. ill. ill 
Docosahexaenoic acid (DHA), 51,139,321 
Dramamine • .6. 
Dressings for dry mouth, 161 

D-ribose for fibromyalgia, ill.:Zi 
Drinks. See Fluid intake; specific type 
Drugs, 4, .6.. See also specific type 
Dry and itchy skin, 333-36, ill, ill 
Dry mouth, 158-61, .l.2.O. 

E 
Earache, 161-63 
Ear infections, 162 
Eating out, 14-lS 
Echinacea 

for colds and flu,.11.2.=lJ. 
for pneumonia, .1!l.S. 
for wrink les, ill 
for yeast infection, ill 

Eczema, 333,lli 
ED, 163. See also Erection problems 
Edamame for high cholesterol, 238 
Eggplant 

amhocyanins in , 36 
for sunburn, 314 

Eggs 
dry and itchy skin and, ill 
gallstones and, ill 
high cholesterol and, ill 
hives and, ill 
for overweight, 300 

Eicosapemaenoic acid (EPA), 51, 139, 
321 

Elderberries 
for bronchitiS, 75 
for burns, 86 
for cataracts. 104 
for colds and flu, 107 
for coughs, 130 
for hay fever, 206 
for pneumonia, 305 

Elecampane for bronchitis, .8.0. 
Emotional problems 

depression, 138-43, ill 
seasonal affective disorder, 138 

EPA, 51, 139, 321 
Erectile dysfunction (ED), 163 
Erection problems, 163-66.lli. ~ 
Ermiao for gout, 2Q.Q 
Eucalyptus for sinusitis, ill 
Exercise for backache, ~ 

384 Index 

Eye problems 
cata racts, 101-4 
glaucoma. 192-94 

F 
Farmer's markets, 32 
Fasting followed by doses of olive oil, ill 
Fatigue, 167-70, ill 
Fava beans 

for erection problems, 164-65 
for high blood pressure, 236 

Female health problems 
menopause-related, 269- 73, 2.ZO., 

lli=Z1 
menstrual cramps, 274-76, ill, ill 
premenstrual dysphoric disorder, 

301-2 
premenstrual syndrome, 301-4 

Fennel 
for heartburn, 216 
for nausea, 279 

Fenugreek 
for diabetes, 147 
for diarrhea, ill 
for high cholesterol, ~ 

Fever, .l.O.2. 
Feverfew for headaches, ill 
Fiber 

for constipation, 116-18 
for diabetes, 146 
for gallstones, 186 
for hemorrhoids, 225 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 257 
for kidney stones, 188 
for overweight, 298 

Fibromyalgia. 170- 74, ill, 1.Z1.dl 
Figs 

for cold sores, 113, 115 
for constipation, 121, 260 
for fibromyalgia, 171 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 260 
for toothaches. 349 
for warts, 364-65 

Fish 
effects on 

dry and itchy sk in , ill 
eczema, ill 

omega-J fatty acids in, 8, 51 
in treating and preventing 

angina, 44 
asthma, 51-52 
colds and flu, 110- 11 
dandruff, 137 
depression, 141 
fatigue, 168 
gallstones, 186, 188 
gingivitis, 191 
high blood pressure, 234 
insomnia, 253 
intermittent claudication, 256 
macu lar degeneration, 263-64 
rheumatoid arthritis, 321-22 
wrinkles, 369 

Fish oil for depression, 139 
Flatulence. 175-78, ill, 117 
F1avonoids, A, 8, 17, 48. 229 
Flax 

fo r dry and itchy skin, 335 
for menstrual cramps, 274-75 

Flaxseed 
for burns, 86-87 
fo r bursitis, 92 
for carpa l tunnel syndrome. 100 
for constipation , 120,258 
for diverriculitis, 156 
for hemorrhoids, 226 
for irritable bowel syndrome. 

258 
for menopausal symptoms. 272 
omega-3 fatty acids in, 8 
for premenstrual syndrome. 302 
for prostate enlargement, 315 
for psoriasis, 318 

Flaxseed oil for sunburn, 342-43 
Floral teas for depression, 142 
Flu. See Colds and flu 
Fluid intake. See also Water 

bladder infections and, .6.£ 
for fever • .lQ2 
for la ryngitis , 339 
for sore throat, 339 

Folate for memory loss, 265 
Food allergies, ~, 178-80, 1Z2, 212, 
ill,ill 

Food diary, keeping, ill 
Food labels, reading,lZ2. 

Index 585 



Foot problems 
athlete's foot, 54-56,..i6. 
corns, 124-25 

Fractures, bone, 289 
Free radicals, 51 
Fresh food, 33, 35 
Frozen food, 33, 35 
Fruits. See also Citrus fruits; specific type 

effects on 
flatulence, ill 
hay fever, 2Ql 

in farmer's market , 32 
nutrients in, decline of, 31 
in treat~ng and preventing 

bruises, .B.2 
coughs, 129, 339 
dry mouth, 161 
laryngitis, 339 
rheumatoid arthritis, 324 
shingles, 328-29 
sinusitis, 330-32 
sore throat, 339 

wild,14 
Fungal infections, 180-83, ill 

G 
GABA,225 
Gallstones, 184-86, ill 188, ill, ill 
Gamma-amino butyric acid {GABAl, 225 
Garlic 

cooked versus raw, 35 
effects on, bad breath, 62, Q 
importance of, 17 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 18 
onions versus, 2.Q. 
in treating and preventing 

altitude sickness, 41-42 
asthma, 48, 50 

'S6 

athlete's foot, 54-55 
bronchitis,7S 
burns, 85-86 
colds and flu, 107-8 
cold sores, 114 
corns, 124-25 
coughs, 127 
cutS and scrapes, 133 

depression, 142 
diabetes, 148 
diarrhea, 154, 261 
ear infections, 163 
erection problems, 165 
fatigue, 168 
fungal infections, 181-82 
for hay fever, 206 
headaches, 210 
heart disease, 220 
high blood pressure, 233 
indigestion, 246 
insect bites and stings, 248 
intermittent claudication, 254-55 
irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
laryngitis, 337 
memory loss, 269 
pneumonia, 305 
sinusitis, 330 
sore throat, 337 
ulcers, 353 
warts, 364 
yeast infection, 373-74 

Gas, digestive, 175-78, lli.lll, 261 
Gastrointestinal reflux disease (GERD), ~, 
ill 

GERD, 12, ill 
Ginger 

Index 

for backacbe, 59 
for bronchitis, 77-78 
for burns, 87 
for bursitis, 91 
for colds and flu, 108 
for constipation, 121-22,259 
for coughs, 127-28 
for depression, 142 
for fatigue, 167-68 
for fibromyalgia, 172 
for flatulence, 176- 77 
for food allergies, 180 
for gas and cramps, 261 
for gout, 199 
for hay fever, 206-7 
for headaches, 211- 12 
for heartburn, 214- 16 
for hemorrhoids , 230-31 
for indigestion, 244-45 
for intermittent claudicacion, 255 

for irricable bowel syndrome, 259, 
261 

for laryngitis, 337-38 
for memory loss, 269 
for menstrual cramps, 275-76 
for motion sickness, 2 
for nausea, 277-78 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

23-24 
for osteoarthritis, 284 
for pneumonia, 307 
fo r sore throat, 337-38 
for toothaches, 349 
for ulcers, 353 

Gingivitis, 190-92 
Ginkgo 

for altirude sickness, 11 
for asthma, .iJ. 
for erection problems, 122.=..61 
for intermittent claudication, ill 
for memory loss, W 

Ginseng 
for colds and flu, ll.1.=12 
for sinusitis, ill 

Glaucoma, 192-94 
Glycemic index, 11 
Goldenseal 

for pneumonia, ill 
for sinusitis, ill 

Gout, 2.6..194- 200, ill, 2QQ. 
Grains for insomnia, 252 
Grapefruit 

fo r cold sores, 115 
for osteoarthritis, 286 
psoriasis and , ill 
for shingles, 328-29 

Grape leaves for colds and flu, 111 
Grapes 

for memory loss, 267 
for varicose veins, 361- 62 

Gravies for dry mouth, 161 
Grazing, 14 
Greater celandine fo r warts, .16..6. 
Green tea 

for food allergies, 180 
for high blood pressure, 234 
for pneumonia, 307 
for prostate enlargement, 313-14 

for psoriasis, 319 
for rheumatoid arthritis, 324 
for wrinkles, 369 

Guavas 
for bronchitis, 76 
for bruises, 81 
for glaucoma, 193 
for menstrual cramps. 276 
for shingles, 328 
for sunburn, 343 

Gum disease, 190-92 

H 
Hair problems, 136-37, ill, ill 
Halibut, for insomnia, 253 
Halitosis, 62-66, 6..3., ~ 
Hangover, 201-3, 2J)l, 2.0.3. 
Hawtborn for high blood pressure, 

Uli 
Hay fever, 204-7, W, 2Q.Z, 2.0..8..=2. 
Hazelnuts 

for cataracts, 103 
for glaucoma, 194 

HDL, 7,240-41 
Headaches, 209-12, ill, ill 
Health Professionals Follow-Up Study, 

196-97 
Heartburn, 213-17, ill, ill 
Heart disease, 4, 7, 218-24, 221 
Hemorrhoids, 224-30,227, ill, 2.1Q, 

lli=ll 
Hemp for menstrual cramps, 274- 75 
Hcmpseed 

for diverticulitis, 156-57 
for nausea, 280 
omega-3 fatty acids in, 8 

Herbal remedies, 2. See also sped!ic herb 
for constipation, ill 

Index 

for flatulence, 178 
for gallstones, ill 
for gas and cramps, 261 
for insomnia, ill 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
for kidney stones, ill. 
for sunburn, ill 
for vaginitis, ill 

'87 



Herpes zoster, 327-29 
High blood pressure, 232-36, ill, ill, 
ill 

High-carbohydrate foods for altitude 
sickness, 42 

High cholesterol,.6., 17, 237-40, ill,lli, 
2iQ=11 

High-fat foods 
bronchitis and, 74 
coughs and, ill 
heartburn and,lli 
heart disease and, ill 
pneumonia and, ill 
psoriasis and, ill 
vaginitis and, ill 

Hives, 241-42, ill 
Honey 

for asthma, 52 
for burns, 87 
for colds and flu, 108, 110 
for constipation, 122 
for coughs, 128 
for cuts and scrapes, 134 
for dandruff, 136 
diarrhea and, ill 
for dry and itchy skin, 333 
for hemorrhoids, 231 
for laryngitis, 339 
for nausea, 280 
for psoriasis, 318 
for sore throat, 339 
for ulcers, 354 
for wrinkles, 371 

HOPE (Heart Outcomes Prevention 
Evaluation) study, 4 

Horehound 
for laryngitis, .liQ 
for sore throat, J..1.O. 

Hormone replacement therapy (HRT), 2, 
27.269-70 

Horse chestnut tree for varicose veins, .162 
Horseradish 

for bronchitis, 77-78 
for coughs, 129 
for hay fever, 206-7 
for laryngitis, 339 
for sinusitis, 332 
for sore throat, 339 

'88 

Hot flashes, 270, 2ZQ. 
Hot pepper sauce for hangover, 202 
HPV.363 
HRT. Ii. 27. 269-70 
Human papillomavirus (HPV), 363 
Hummus for high cholesterol, ill 
Hydrogenation, 11 
Hypertension, 232-36, ill, ill, 

:ill. 

I 
IB5. 257-61. lli.lli 
IC.254-56.lli 
Ice 

for insect bites and stings, 250 
for laryngitis, 339 
for sore throat, 339 

Ice cream for dry mouth, 161 
Inca peanut, research on, 8 
Indigestion, 243-46, ill, lli=..1Z 
Infections 

bacterial vaginosis, 356, ill 
bladder, 66-70,.61, g,£, ,62, ZQ 
cystitis, .6.Z 
ear, 162 
fungal, 180-83, ill 
sinusitis, 329-32, ill, ill=lJ. 
urinary tract, 66-70, 67, .6..8., .62, ZQ 
vaginitis, 356-59, ill, ill, ill 
yeast. 372-76. ill, ill, ill 

Inflammation 
arthritis, ~ 
asthma, 46-48, 12. 50-53, II 
bronchitis, 73-79, ~,16., 79-80 
bursitis, 88-93,21 
osteoanhritis, 281-87, ill, lli, 
~ 

processed foods and, 2..0. 
rheumatoid arthritis, 320-26, ill, 

ill.m 
snack foods and, .4.l 

Inhalers , 47 
Inositol-rich foods for depression, 

142-43 
Insect bites and stings, 247-50, ill, 

2.\lbU 

Index 

Insomnia, 251-53, ill,ill 
Intermittent claudication (IC), 254-56, 

m; 
Irritable bowel syndrome (IBS), 257-61, 

ill. ill 
Isoflavones,16 
Isosorbidfe dinitrate (lsordil, Sorbitrare), 

45 

J 
Jeffersonian vegetarianism, 13 
Jewelweed for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 

lliBl 
Joint problems 

arthritis, 2 
bursitis, 88-93,.2J. 
fibromyalgia, 170-74, ill, .lZ1:d.i 
gout. Z!i, 194-200, ill. W 
osteoarthritis, 281-87, ill, 2..8..6., 
~ 

rheumatoid arthritis, 320-26, ill, 
ill.ill 

Juices 
effects on 

constipation, ill 
diarrhea, ill 
gout, 12..6. 
psoriasis, ill 

in treating and preventing 
bad breath, 339 
coughs, 130 
hangover, 203 

K 

high cholesterol, 240 
kidney stones, 188- 89 
laryngitis, 339 
sinusitis, 330 
sore throat, 339 

Kale 
for cataracts, 103 
for hay feve r, 205 
for macular degeneration, 263 
for menstrual cramps, 275 

Kidney stones, 184-85, 1BL 188-89, 
m 

Kiwi 
for rheumatoid arthritis, 326 
for shingles , 328 

Kudzu for hangover, 2..Q1 

L 
L-arginine, 223, 255 
Laryngitis, 336-40, ill,.HU 
Lavender for burns, .8..B. 
Laxatives, natural, llQ, ill 
LDL.7. 11. 218. ill. 239-41. 256 
Leafy greens 

for bruises, 82 
for bursitis, 91 
for constipation, 121,258 
for hangover, 203 
for heart disease, 222 
for hemorrhoids, 227-28 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 258 
for macular degeneration, 9 
for osteoporosis, 294 
fo r tinnitus, 347 

Leeks 
for asthma, 48, 50 
for colds and flu, 107-8 
for diarrhea, 154, 261 
for indigestion, 246 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 261 

Legumes for premenstrual syndrome, 
303-4 

Lemongrass for insect bites and stings, 
248-49 

Lemon juice 
for sore throat, 339 
for wans, 366 

Lemons 
for bad breath, 65 
for corns, 125 
for coughs, 129 
for dandruff, 137 
for laryngitis, 339 
for shingles, 328-29 
for sunburn, 343-44 

Lemon water for colds and flu, 111 

Index '89 



Licorice 
for athlete's foot, 55 
for bronchitis, BQ 
for bursitis, 2J. 
for canker sores, 2...l.=2..6. 
for coughs, ill 
for depression, ill 
for diabetes, ill 
for hay fever, 2..0..8. 
for heartburn, ill 
for irritable bowel syndrome, ill 
for laryngitis, .J..iQ 
for menopausal symptoms, 

lli.d1 
for nausea, ill 
for sore throat, .1iQ 
fo r ulcers, li.6. 

Limonoids, 36 
Linseed. See Flaxseed 
Lipanor, fi. 
Liver for glaucoma, 193 
Low Blood Pressure Soup, ill 
Low~fat diet 

for asthma, 51 
gallstones and,ill 
kidney stones and,lBZ 
for osteoporosis, 290- 91 

Lutein, 8, 9 
Lycopene, 5, 8-9,37,314 
Lysine,114- 15 

M 
Mackerel for macular degeneration, 

263-64 
Macronutriems, 5 
Macular degeneration, 9, 262-64 
Magnesium 

for asthma, 52 
for bursitis, 91 
deficiency 

bronchitis and, 77 
fatigue and, 169 

for diabetes, 147-48 
for headaches, 210 
for insomnia, 253 
in purslane, 169 

390 

Magnesium Medley, 91 
Male health problems 

erectile dysfunction, 163 
erection problems, 163-66, lli, 
~ 

prOState enlargement, 311-15 
Manganese, 100 
Mangoes, allergies to,1Q2 
Marjoram for indigestion,ill 
Mastic leaves for ulcers, ill 
Meats . See also specific type 

goutand,lli 
hay fever and, ill 
high cholesterol and, 2.4.Q 
kidney stones and, ill 
rheumatoid arthritis and, ill 
for tinnitus, 346-47 

Meat tenderizer for insect bites and 
stings, 249 

Medicinal foods. See also Dietj specific 
food 
dietary fats, 7- 8 
drugs versus, ~ 
Duke's Dozen 

beans, 16-17 
bulbs, 17-18 
caffeinators, 18-20 
celery, 20-21 
cinnamon, 21-22 
citrus fruits, 22-23 
ginger, 23- 24 
mims, 24- 25 
overview, 16 
peppers, 25-27 
pomegranates, 27-28 
turmeric, 28- 29 
walnuts, 29-30 

historical perspective, 2-3 
new Stars, 6, 8-9 
old standbys, 6- 7 

Mediterranean diet 
for asthma, 52 
for heart disease, 219- 20 

Memory loss, 264-69, ill, W 
Menopause,269-73.~ 

lli.d1 
Menstrual cramps, 274-76, 

ill, ill 

Index 

Mental problems 
depression, 138-43, ill 
memory loss, 264-69, lli, ill 

Menthol 
for backache, 60 
for sinusitis, 331 

Metabolic syndrome, ill 
Micronutrienrs,5 
Migraines, 209. See also Headaches 
Milk 

effects on 
eczema, ill 
hay fever,2QZ 
hives, ill 
irritable bowel syndrome,ill 
ulcers, ill 

in treating and preventing 
cold sores, 11 5 
dry and itchy skin, ill, 336 
gingivitis, 191- 92 
hives, 242 
psoriasis, 318 

Minerals, 184-85. See also specific type 
Mints. See also Peppermint 

for backache, 60 
for bronchitis, 78-79 
for bursitis, 91-92 
for gout, 197 
for hay fever , 207 
for headaches, 212 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

24- 25 
for sinusitis, 331 

Monosodium glutamate (MSG), ill 
Motion sickness,,6., m, 280 
Mouthwash, herbal, ~ 
MSG,lli 
Mushrooms. See also specific type 

for altitude sickness, 42- 43 
for bad breath, 65 
for colds and flu, 111 
for fatigue, 170 
fungal infections and, 180- 83, ill 

Mustard 
for bronchitis, 77-78, ZH. 
for hay fever, 206-7 
for laryngitis, 339 
for sore throat, 339 

Mustard Blaster Salad Dressing, 
:za 

Mustard greens for fatigue, 168 
Myers' Cocktail, ill 
Myrrh for cankcr sores, 22. 

N 
Nausea, 276-81, m,m 
Nerve disorder, 7 
Neuropathy, 7 
Nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs 

(NSAIDs), 274, 282, 351 
Nonsweetened beverages for dry mouth , 

160 
NSAIDs, 274, 282, 351 
Nutmeg for ulcers, 355 
Nutrients. See also specific type 

dietary fats, 7- 8 
in fruits, decl ine of, 31 
loss of, in modern diet, 31-32 
maximizing, 31 
new stars,S, 8-9 
old standbys, 6- 7 
peels and, 36 
in potatoes, decline of, 31 
research on,S 
in soups, 36 
in vegetables, decline of, 31 

Nuts. See also specific type 
for bruises,.8.2. 
ga llstones and, 188 
hives and, ill 
for tinnitus, 346 

o 
Oatmeal 

Index 

fo r dry and itchy skin, 334 
for high cholesterol, 238- 39 
for hives, 242 
for insect bites and stings, 250 
for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 

309 
fo r shingles, 328 
for sunburn, 344 

39\ 



Oats 
for burns, 86 
for fatigue, 169 
for psoriasis, 318 

Oat straw for warts, ill 
Oils. See also specific type 

carotenoids and heated, 35, 37 
constipation and, ill 
hemorrhoids and, ill. 

Olive oil 
for dandruff, 137 
for dry and itchy skin, 333, 335 
for heart disease, 219-20 
for high cholesterol, 239 
for laryngitis, 339-40 
for psor iasis, 318 
for rheumatoid arthritis, 324-25 
for sore throat, 339-40 
for sunburn, 341-42 
for varicose veins, 362-63 

Omega-3 fatty acids 
in chia, 2.1 
in fish, 8, 51 
in flaxseed, 8 
in hempseed, 8 

Omega-6 fatty acids and asthma, ±2. 
Onions 

effects on 
bad breath, 62, 2J. 
heartburn, ill 

garlic versus, 2..Q. 
importance of, 17 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

18 
in treating and preventing 

asthma, 48, 50 
bronchitis, 75 

>92 

burns, 85 
cataractS, 104 
colds and flu, 107-8 
coughs, 130-31 
depression, 142 
diabetes, 148 
diarrhea, 154, 261 
hay fever, 206 
heart disease, 220 
high blood pressure, 234 
indigestion, 246 
insect bites and stings, 249 

intermittent claudication, 254-55 
irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
pneumonia, 306 
poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 310 
sinusitis, 330 

Oral malodor, 62-66,.63., ~ 
Oranges 

for cold sores, 115 
for high cholesterol, 240 
for shingles, 328-29 

Oregano 
for bad breath, 64 
for bursitis, 92 
for cold sores, 115 
for depression, 143 
for hives, 241 
for nausea, 279 
for osteoarthritis, 286 
for pneumonia, 306 
for sinusitis, 330- 31 
for toothaches, 349 

Organic food, 32-33 
Osteoarthritis, 281-87, ill, ill. 
~ 

Osteoporosis, 288-97, ill 
Overweight, .i2, 297-300 
Oxalate-rich foods, ill 
Oysters 

p 

for glaucoma, 194 
for tinnitus, 346-47 

PAD, 254 
Pain 

angina, 43-46,11, .4.i 
back,57-61,~,12,~ 
ear, 161-63 
fibromyalgia, 170-74, ill, 
~ 

head, 209-12,211,211 
throat, 336-40, ill, liQ 
tooth, 347-50, ill, J...iQ..=ll 

Pansies for bruises, 82 
Papayas 

Index 

for bladder infections, 70 
for burns, 87 
for cold sores, 115 

for heartburn, 217 
for indigestion, 246 
for iosect bites and stings, 250 

Parsley 
for asthma, 52 
for bad breath, 64 
for body odor, 72- 73 
for bruises, 82 
for hay fever, 206 
for insect bites and stings, 250 

Parsnips for angina, 45 
Peanuts 

for high cholesterol, 240 
for premenstrual syndrome, 303-4 

Pears for cold sores, 115 
Peas 

for memory loss, 265-66 
for vaginitis, 357-58 

Pecans 
for tinnitus, 346 
walnuts versus, 2.Q 

Pelvic inflammatory disease (PID), 357, 

ill 
Peppermint. See also Mints 

for coughs, 129-30 
for diverticulitis, 157 
for gas and cramps, 261 
for heartburn, 216 
for indigestion, 243-44 
for insect bites and stings, 249 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
for nausea, 278, 2l.2. 
for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 

309-10 
for toothaches, 350 
for ulcers, 354 

Peppers. See also Bell peppers; Chile 
peppers 
capsaicin in, 25-26, 58, 99-100 
for cataracts, 104 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

25-27 
Peptic ulcers. See Ulcers 
Perilla, 8 
Peripheral artery disease (PAD), 254 
Pesticides in food, 33, II 
Phytochemicals, 5, 304 
Phytoesrrogens, 16 
PlD,357,ill 

Pineapples 
for angina, 46 
for backache, 60-61 
for bruises, 81 
for bursitis, 92-93 
for carpa l tunnel syndrome, 100-101 
for coughs, 130 
for cutS and scrapes, 134 
for fibromylagia, 174 
for gout, 199-200 
for hay fever, 207 
for heartburn, 217 
for hemorrhoids, 228 
for indigestion , 246 
manganese in, 100 
for osteoarthritis, 287 
for osteoporosis, 295 
for sinusitis, 332 
for ulcers, 354 
vitamin C in, 100- 101, 200 
for wrinkles, 369-70 

Plantains 
for burns, HB. 
for coughs, ill 
for heartburn, 214 
for insect bites and stings,ill 

Plant oils for memory loss, 266 
Pl um paste for coughs, 130 
Plums for osteoporosis, 295 
PMDD,301-2 
PMS,301-4 
Pneumonia, 304-8, lQ.,l, ill, lQ.8. 
Poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 308-10, lQ.2, 

Jl.il=ll 
Pomegranates 

Index 

for bruises, 81 
for diarrhea, 154, 261 
for erection problems, 165-66 
for heart disease, 220 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 261 
for laryngitis, 338 
for memory loss, 267-68 
for menopausa l symptoms, 271 
for menopause symptoms, 2, 27 
nutritional overview and eating tips, 

27-28 
for osteoarthritis, 284-85 
for pneumonia , 306 
fo r prostate enlargement, 312 

'19'1 



Pomegranates (cant.) 
for sore throat, 338 
for wrinkles, 370 

Pork 
fo r cold sores, 115 
warts and, ill 

Potassium for kidney stones, 189 
Potatoes 

for bruises, 83 
nutrients in, decline of, 31 
for osteoporosis, 295- 96 
for sunburn, 342 

Prebiotics, 154 
Premenstrua l dysphoric disorder (PMDD), 

301-2 
Premenstrual syndrome (PMS), 301-4 
Prickly ash for toothaches, .ll.Q. 
Prick ly pears 

for fungal infections, 202-3 
for prostate enlargement, 315 

Processed foods 
in American diet, 10- 11 
diarrhea and, ill, ill 
high blood pressure and, ill 
inflammation and, 20. 
osteoarth ritis and, ill 

Prostate cancer, 313 
Prostate enlargement, 311-15 
Prostate-specific antigens (PSAs), 312 
Protein 

animal,2..8..1 
for osteoporosis, 291-92 
for overweight, 300 
psoriasis and, ill 

Prunes 
for constipation, 120-21,260 
for diabetes, 150 
for diverticulitis, 157 
for hemorrhoids, 226 
for irrita ble bowel syndrome, 260 
for osteoporosis, 295 

PSAs, 312 
Psoriasis, 315-16, ill, 318-19, ill.:::2..Q 
Psyllium 

for constipation, ill 
for diarrhea, ill 
for hemorrhoids, 2.J..l.=3.2 
for irritable bowel syndrome, ill 

594 

Pterostilbene,6. 
Pudding for dry mouth , 161 
Pumpkin 

for erection problems, 166 
fresh versus canned, 35 
for hay fever, 206 

Pumpkin seeds 
for insomnia, 253 
for prostate enlargement. 312-13 

Purines, l2.2 
Purslane 

for heart disease, 224 
magnesium in, 169 
for premenstrual syndrome, 302 
for psoriasis, 318 
for yeast infection, 375 

Pycnogenol fo r osteoarth ritis, 2..8.2=.ll 

Q 
Quercetin, 5, 8, 50, 104 

R 
RA, 320-26, ill, ill, ill 
Radishes 

for gallstones, 186 
for indigestion, 245 

Raisins 
for bad breath, 65 
for constipation, 121, 260 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 260 

Ranolazine (Ranexa), 44 
Rape seed oil for premenstrual syndrome, 

302-3 
Raspberries 

fo r canker sores, 95 
for nausea, 280 

Red wine. See also Alcohol 
for colds and flu, 111 
for heart disease, 221-22 
for rheumatoid arthritis, 325-26 

Reishi mushroom for altitude sickness, 
42-43 

Repetit ive stress injury, 96-101,2.£, 
ill 

Index 

Respiratory problems 
asthma, 46-48,1.2,50- 53, il 
bronchitis, 73-79,.M. 26.. Z2::rul 
pneumonia, 304-8, 1Q.l. J..Ql • ..1Q.£ 

Restaurant food, 14- 15 
Resveratrol, 5, 8 
Rheumatoid arthritis (RAJ, 320-26, ill, 

ill,ill 
Rhuba rb 

for constipation, 122-23,260 
for hemorrhoids, 228 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 260 
for toothaches, 350 
for ulcers, 355 

Rice for osteoporosis, 293- 94 
Ringing in ears, 345-47 
Robert's Formula, ill 
Rofecoxib (Vioxx),~, 62, 89 
Rooibos 

for hemocrhoids, ill 
for indigestion, lli.=..11 

Rosemary 
for heart disease, 222 
for indigestion, 244 
for nausea, 280 
for pneumonia, 307 

Rutin for varicose veins, 361 

s 
SAD,138 
Saffron 

for depression, 141 
for high blood pressu re, 236 

Sage 
for bad breath , 65 
for body odor, 13. 
for canker sores, 95 
for coughs, 130 
for laryngitis, 338-39 
for memory loss, 268 
for nausea, 280 
for sore throat, 338-39 

St. John's wort for bruises, .81 
Salad dressings.1B. 
Salad for heartburn, lli 
Salivation, .6.i. 159-60 

Salmeterol, avoiding, 47 
Salmon 

for dandruff, 137 
for gingivitis, 191 
for intermittent claudication, 256 
for macular degeneration, 263-64 

Salt 
asthma and, 12 
for corns, 125 
for dandruff, 137 
heartburn and, ill 
high blood pressure and, ill 
kidney Stones and, ill 
menstrual cramps and, ill 

Saltwater 
for colds and flu, 111 
for sinusiris, 331 

Sambucol, 7S 
SAMe, ill 
Sardines 

for gingivitis, 191 
for heart disease, 220- 21 
for macular degeneration, 263-64 

Sauces for dry mouth, 161 
Seafood. See Fish; Shel lfish 
Seasonal affective disorder (SA D), 138 
Seborrheic dermatitis, ill 
Seeds. See also specific type 

for depression, 140 
diverticulitis and, ill 

Selenium 
in Brazil nuts , 7, 51 
for colds and flu, 110- 11 
importa nce of, 7 
vitamin E and, 313 

Sesame oil 
for sunburn, 342 
for warts, 365 

Sesame seed for coothaches, 350 
Shellfish 

for glaucoma, 194 
hives and, ill 
for tinnitus, 346-47 

Shingles, 327-29 
Shitake mushrooms for fatigue, 170 
Shortening for wrin kles, 371 
Siberian ginseng for sinusitis, ill 
Sinusitis, 329-32, ill, lli=ll 

In dex 595 



Skin problems 
atopic dermatitis, 333 
bruises, 80-83, .82, n 
burns, 83-8~~,21Q 
calluses, 124 
cutS and scrapes, 132-35, ill, 2.1D. 
dand,"ff, 136-37, m, ill 
dry and itchy, 333-36, ill, lli 
eczema, 333, ill 
hives, 241-42, ill 
poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 308-10, 

.l.ll.2, .llQ=ll 
psoriasis, 315- 16, ill, 318-19, J.l.2.::1Q 
seborrheic dermatitis, ill 
sunburn,340-44,J1l,~ 
wart, 363-66, .3..6...i,.J..6..6.=..6l 
wrinkles, 367- 71, ill,.lZ.1=12 

Sleeping problems, 251-53, ill. ill 
Slippery elm 

for coughs, ill 
for ulcers, ill 

SLS, 94 
Smoking and sinusitis, m 
Snack foods, 11 
Soapwoft for poison ivy, oak, and sumac, 
ill 

Sodium. See Salt 
Sodium laurel sulfate (SLS), 94 
Sorbitol, ill. See also Artificial 

sweeteners 
Sore throat, 336-40, ill, J1Q 
Soups 

for bronchitis, Z6 
for colds and flu, 105-6 
for coughs, 126 
for fever, 1Q2 
for hay fever, ill 
for high blood pressure, ill 
menopausal symptoms and, 2ZQ 
nutrients in, 36 
for osteoanhritis, ill 
for yeast infection, ill 

Soy 
for coughs, 129 
for gingivitis, 191 
for menopausal symptoms, 272-73 
for premenstrual syndrome, 303-4 
for wrinkles, 368 

396 

Soybeans for insomnia, 252-53 
Spearmint. See Mints 
Spices. See also specific type 

for bronchitis, 78 
for constipation, ill 
for intermittent claudication, 255 

Spicy foods. See also specific type 
for asthma, 50 
for bronchitis, 77-78 
hemorrhoids and, ill.. 
menopausal symptoms and, 2ZQ. 
for sinusitis, 332 

Spinach 
for body odor, 73 
for cataracts , 102-3 
for cuts and scrapes, 134 
for fibromyalgia, 172 
for headaches, 210 
for high blood pressure, 235 
for macular degeneration, 263 
for premenstrual syndrome, 302 
for tinnitus, 347 
for vaginitis, 359 
for warts, 366 

Squash 
for constipation, 123,260 
for irritable bowel syndrome, 260 

Squash seeds for insomnia, 253 
Starfruit for cold sores, 115 
Stinging nettle 

for backache, 18. 
for hay fever, 2Qi, 2.O..B..=.2 
for hives, ill 
for osteoarthritis, ill 

Strawberries . 
for asthma, 47-48 
for cold sores, 115 
for nausea, 281 
for shingles, 328- 29 
for sunburn, 344 

Substance P, 58, 198, 322 
Sugar 

Index 

artificia l sweeteners , 2..8., ill 
for burns, 87 
for corns, 125 
gallstones and, ill 
menstrual cramps and, ill 
yeast infection and, ill 

Sugary foods 
bronchitis and, 71 
coughs and, ill 
dandruff and, ill 
flatulence and, ill 
insect bites and stings and, ill 
irritable bowel syndrome and, 
ill 

pneumonia and,lQZ 
toothaches and, 112. 

Sunburn,340-44,lil,~ 

Sunflower oil for sunburn, 342 
Sunflower seeds 

for cataractS, 103 
for depression, 143 
fo r glaucoma, 194 
for wrinkles, 370- 71 

Sunscreen, ill 
Supplements, 4- 5. See also specific type 
Sushi,8 
Sweet potatoes for cataracts, 103 
Sweets. See Sugary foods 

T 
TAM, 3 
Tannins,UQ 
Tarragon for toothaches, 350 
TCM, 3, 112, 308, .lQ8. 
Tea. See also Caffeinators 

effects on 
constipation, ill 
hemorrhoids, ill 

TravelTea, ill 
in treating and preventing 

asthma, 48 
body odor, 71-72 
burns, 86 
canker sores, 95 
colds and flu, 110 
corns, 125 
cuts and scrapes, 135 
depression, 142 
diabetes, 150 
diarrhea, 152, 260 
fever,1Q2 
food allergies, 180 

fungal infections, 183 
hay fever, 206 
heart disease, 223 
hemorrhoids, ll.Q. 
high blood pressure, 234 
high cholesterol, 240 
insomnia, ill 
irritable bowel syndrome, 260 
memory loss, 267 
nausea,2Z2. 
osteoarthritis, 285 
osteoporosis, 296 
overwdght, 299 
pneumonia, 307 
prostate enlargement, 313-14 
psoriasis, 319 
rheumatoid arthritis, 324 
sinusitis, 332 
sunburn, 342 
wrinkles, 369 

Teaberries 
for bladder infections, 70 
for hangover, 202 

Tea leaves for cataracts, 104 
Tea tree oil 

for ath lete's foot,.i2 
for dandruff, ill 
for fungal infections, ill 
for psoriasis, J.2.Q 

Tension headaches, 209. See also 
Headaches 

Thiosulfinates, 48, 50 
Th,ush,372-76,Jll,J11,~ 
Thyme 

for altitude sickness, 42 
for bronchitis, 76-77 
for cuts and scrapes, 133 
for diverticulitis, 158 
for la ryngitis, 339 
for menstrual cramps, 276 
for sore throat, 339 

Thymol,Ol 
Tinea pedis, 54-56, .i2 
Tinnitus, 345-47 
Tofu 

Index 

for burns, 87 
for cuts and scrapes, 135 
for gingivitis, 191 

397 



Tofu (co nt.) 
fo r nausea, 281 
for premenstrua l syndrome, 

302-3 
Tomatoes 

effects on 
hives, ill 
psoriasis, ill 

fresh versus canned, 35 
in treating and preventing 

heart disease, 223 
high blood pressure, 235 
prostate enlargement, 314 
sunburn, 344 
wrink les, 371 

Tomato paste for osteoporosis, 
296- 97 

Tomato sauce 
for athlete's foot, 55-56 
iycopene in, 37 

Toothaches, 347-50, ill, ~ 
Toothache tree for toothaches,.Ji.O. 
Toothpaste, 95 
Traditional Ayurvedic ·Medicine 

(TAM), 3 
Traditional Chinese Medicine 

(TeM), 3, 112, 308, JQB. 
Traditional Indian MediCine, 3 
Trans fats, 11 
TraveiTea, ill 
Tu na for macula r degeneration, 263-64 
Turmeric 

black pepper and, 36- 37 
cu rcumin in, 36-37, 61, 98 , 

141-42, 148, 158, 173, 186, 
212,285 

nu[(itiona l overview and eating tips, 
28-29 

in treating and preven ting 
arthritis pain, .6. 
backache, 61 

'98 

bursitis, 89 
carpal tun nel syndrome, 98-99 
depression, 141-42 
diabetes , 148-49 
diverticu litis. 158 
fibromyalgia, 172-73 
fungal infections, 182- 83 

gallstones, 186 
gout, 197-98 
headaches, 210- 11 
indigestion, 246 
memory loss, 268 
osteoarthritis, 285 
pneumonia, 308 
psoriasis, 318-19 
rheumatoid arthritis, 322 
ulcers, 355 
warts, 365-66 

Turn ip greens 
for cataracts, 103 
for macular degeneration, 263 

Type 1 diabetes. 144. See also Diabetes 
Type 2 diabetes, 144-45. See a/so 

Diabetes 

u 
Ulcers, 351-55, ill, lli.lli=.l6. 
Uric acid. 194-95 
Urinary tract infections (UTls), 66-70, 61, 

li.8., 62, lQ 
Urticaria, 241-42, ill 
USDA phytochemical database, 7 
UTI" 66- 70, 01, li.8., 62, lQ 

v 
Vaginitis, 356-59, ill, ill, ill 
Varicose veins, 360-62, ~ 
Vegetable oi l for psoriasis, 319 
Vegetables. See also specific type 

in farmer's market, 32 
nutrients in, decline of, 31 
peels of, 36 
in treating and preventing 

bruises, R 
fatigue, 168 
gallstones, 186 
rheumatoid arthritis, 324 
shingles, 328- 29 
sinusitis, 330-32 

wild,14 
Vegetarian diet, 12, 1..l, 71.. 

Index 

Vinegar. See also Apple cider vinegar 
for athlete's foot, 56 
for body odor, 73 
fo r corns, 125 
for diabetes, 149 

Vitamin A 
beta-carotene in,S, 7 
caution about, 5 
fresh versus cooked , 35 
heart disease and, 7 
as old standby, 6-7 

Vitamin B, 
for asthma , 51-52 
for dry and itchy skin, 335 

Vitamin C 
for asthma , 47- 48 
for colds and fiu, 4, 106-7 
fo r cold sores, 115 
diarrhea and, ill 
for food allergies, 179 
fresh versus cooked , 35 
for gout, 198 
for hemorrhoids, 229-30 
kidney stones and, ill 
megadosing, avoiding, 4 
as old standby, 6- 7 
in pineapples, 100-101, 200 
for sinusitis, 330 
sources in milligrams, 267 

Vitamin D for osteoporosis, 289-90 
Vitamin E 

fo r asthma, 53 
heart disease and, 4, 7 
as old standby, 6-7 
selenium and, 313 
sources in milligrams, 267 

Vitamin K for bruises, 82 

w 
Wal nuts 

for athlete's foot, 56 
for depression, 142 
for headaches, 212 
for heart disease, 221 
for menopausal symptoms, 273 
for menstrual cramps, 274-75 

nutritional overview and eating tips, 
29- 30 

pecans versus, 2.Q. 
for premenstrual syndrome, 302- 3 

Warts, 363-66, .ill. .J..6.2.=..2.Z 
Wasabi for asthma. See also Spicy foods 
Water 

for altitude sickness, 42 
for burns, 85 
for colds and flu, 110 
for constipation, 117-18 
fo r dry mouth, 160 
for gallstones, 185 
for kidney stones, 185 
fo r poison ivy, oak , and sumac, 

310 
Watercress for bronch itis, 79 
Western medicine, 3-4 
Wheat and hay fever, 2.QZ 
Wheat bran for diverticulitis, 158 
Wheat getm for heart disease, 223-24 
Wheat germ oil 

for cataractS, 103-4 
for glaucoma, 193 

White flour and sugar, avoid ing, ill 
White tea 

for funga l infections, 183 
for pneumonia, 307 

Whole grains 
for constipation, 117 
fo r hemorrhoids, 2228- 29 
for osteoporosis, 297 

Wild yams fo r diverticulitis, ill 
Wi Uow bark 

for carpa l tunnel sy ndrome, ill 
for toothaches, J..iQ..=ll 

Wine. See Alcohol; Red wine 
Wintergreen. See Teaberries 
Wounds 

burns, 83-87, .8..Z=.8.B., llQ 
cues and scrapes, 132-35, ill. 
ill 

Wrinkles, 367-71, ill. J11..=Zl 

x 
Xerostomia, 159-61, .l.@. 

Index 599 



y 
Yang, 3 
Yeast infection, 372-76, ill, ill, ill 
Yegg formula. ill 
Yin, 3 
Yogurt 

for bad breath, 63 
for bladder infections, 68-69 
for ca nker sores, 95 
for colds and flu, 110 
for dandruff, 137 
for dry mouth, 161 
for food a llergies, 17 9-80 
for gingivitis, 191-92 
for premenstrual syndrome, 303 

400 

for ulcers, 353 
for vaginitis, 358-59 
for yeast infection, 374-75 

z 
Zanamivir (Relenzal, 75 
Zeaxanthin, 8-9 
Zinc 

for hemorrhoids, 229 
for warts, 366 

Z ingibain, 59, 172 
Zosrrix, 58, 199 
Zyflamcnd, lQQ, 281 

Index 


